RESOLUTION NO. 848

A RESOLUTION CHANGING THE PUBLIC STREET NAME OF N EIGHTH COURT IN THE ROTH ESTATES SUBDIVISION TO ORCHARD COURT

WHEREAS, the subdivision plat for Roth Estates, recorded on May 26, 2009 in the Marion County Book of Town Plats, Volume H47, Page 12 and also recorded in the Marion County Deed Records Reel 3065, Page 331 established and dedicated for public use a street named N. Eighth Court;

WHEREAS, at the time this plat was recorded the homes on E Santiam St in area of the new street were numbered in the 900s;

WHEREAS, the existence of having address numbers not correlate with the name of a street that is a number may lead to confusion and may result in emergency response personnel not being able to locate properties in a timely manner;

WHEREAS, the affected property owners have expressed concern over the cost and other impacts of having long-standing addresses changed;

WHEREAS, there have not yet been any homes built in the new subdivision that would be impacted by a change of street name; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the interest of the general health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Stayton to avoid the necessity of changing street addresses.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council does hereby change the name of the public street shown on subdivision plat of Roth Estates, recorded in the Marion County Book of Town Plats, Volume H47, Page 12 from N Eighth Court to Orchard Court.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Planning and Development shall notify, in writing or by electronic mail, the owners of record of parcels in the Roth Estates Subdivision, the Marion County Clerk, the Marion County Surveyor, the Marion County Assessor, the United States Postal Service, the Stayton Fire District, the Santiam Canyon 911 Center and the Stayton Cooperative Telephone Company and other utilities, of the name change.

This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption by the Stayton City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE STAYTON CITY COUNCIL this 1st day of February, 2010.

CITY OF STAYTON

Signed $M/\sqrt{3}$, 2010

Bv:

Gerry Aboud, Mayor

Signed: May 3

, 2010 ATTEST:

on Eubank, City Administrator

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David A. Rhoten, City Attorney